## Serial Number 1949/108

## THE INDUSTRIAL EFFICIENCY (FOOTWEAR) REGULATIONS 1948, AMENDMENT NO. 1

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

### At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of August, 1949

Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Industrial Efficiency Act, 1936, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Industrial Efficiency (Footwear) Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 1.

2. These regulations shall be read with and form part of the Industrial Efficiency (Footwear) Regulations 1948\* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).

3. These regulations shall come into force on the 5th day of August, 1949.

4. Regulations 5 to 13 (both inclusive) of the principal regulations are revoked.

5. The principal regulations are amended by adding thereto the following regulations :-

"5. Notwithstanding Regulation 3 hereof, nothing in the general regulations shall apply in relation to the said industry except Regulations 7:11 to 7:13-2 thereof (both inclusive), as substituted by the Licensed Industries General Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 1, and except Regulation 7:16 of the general regulations.

"6. The moneys belonging to the Industry Account may be applied (as well as for any of the purposes set out in Regulation 7:16 of the General Regulations) in payment to the New Zealand Footwear Manufacturers' Federation Incorporated, to be used in such manner as it may think fit for the benefit of the said industry, but without any obligation on the part of the Minister or the Bureau to see to the use or be concerned for the non-use of any moneys so paid."

### T. J. SHERRARD,

#### Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/33, page 112.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 4th day of August, 1949. These regulations are administered in the Department of Industries and Commerce,